

SECTION IVB

Listed on 27.01.2015

Court No. 8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 34

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 15405 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

State of Haryana & Ors.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Ratni Devi & Anr.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.04.2013, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission to withdraw this petition. Permitted to withdraw. The special leave petition is dismissed as withdrawn."

Thereafter, I.A No. 3(Application for recalling) in the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.09.2013, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" I.A. NO.3 IN SLP(C) NO.15405 OF 2013

For the reasons stated in the application, order, dated 15th April, 2013, is recalled.

Issue notice in the Special Leave Petition.

In the meantime, operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed."

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, notice was issued to both respondents on 19.11.2013. Both respondents are represented by Mr. J.P. Dhanda, Advocate but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of January, 2015.

Copy to : Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
Mr. J.P. Dhanda, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip